Andreas Brand Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: 3. Nature of conveyance: 3. Assignment In Merger 5. Security Agreement Change of Name 5. Other	999       :T       U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC         Patent and Trademark Offic         Patent and Address of receiving party(ies):         Name:       Ernst R. Erni         Internal Address:
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.   To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.   Name of conveying party(ies):   Andreas Brand   Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   Yes   Nature of conveyance:   Assignment   Security Agreement   Other   Other   Execution Date: February 12, 1999	Internal Address:         Street Address:         Switzerland
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. P Name of conveying party(ies): Andreas Brand Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Internal Address:       Internal Address:         Street Address:       Seestrasse 26, CH-6442 Gersau
Name of conveying party(ies):   Andreas Brand   Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: February 12, 1999	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):          Name:       Ernst R. Erni         Internal Address:       Internal Address:         Street Address:       Street Address:         Switzerland       Switzerland
<ul> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>Assignment</li> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Other</li> <li>Execution Date: February 12, 1999</li> </ul>	Street Address: Seestrasse 26, CH-6442 Gersau Switzerland
Assignment       Image: Merger         Security Agreement       Image: Change of Name         Other       Image: February 12, 1999	Switzerland
Security Agreement     Change of Name     Other     Execution Date: February 12, 1999	Switzerland
Other Execution Date: February 12, 1999	
Execution Date: February 12, 1999	City: State: ZIP:
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
Additional numbers attach 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ed?  Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: J. Michael Martinez de Andino	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: McGuire, Woods, Battle & Boothe LLP	X Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Of 1999 DTHEMAS 0000025 09235773 Street Address: One James Center of Street Address: One James Center of Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
901 East Cary Street	13-0437
City: Richmond State: VA ZIP: 23219	
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
<ul> <li>b. Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat of the original document.</li> <li>J. Michael Marinez de Andino</li> </ul>	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Andreas Brand, a citizen of the Country of Switzerland, residing at Spitzackerstrasse 5, CH-8304, Wallisellen, Switzerland, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," have jointly invented with Ernst R. Erni, a citizen of the Country of Switzerland, residing at Seestrasse 26, CH-6442, Gersau, Switzerland an invention for a SIGNAL LIGHT FOR INCORPORATION INTO TRAFFIC AREAS, which is filed herewith and identified under Attorney Docket No. 0698849-0101, hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION;"

WHEREAS, Ernst R. Erni, first of the inventors, having an address of Seestrasse 26, CH-6442 Gersau, Switzerland, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under the INVENTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION and any patent that may be granted for such INVENTION, including any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension thereof and all Letters Patent which may be granted for any patent in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection, to issue all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the INVENTION to the ASSIGNEE, the INVENTION and any Letters Patent thereof or similar legal protection to be held by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, or assigns, to the full end of the term of any Letters Patent or such similar legal protection which may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 9802 FRAME: 0268

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment on this <u>12</u>.<sup>4/2</sup> day of February, 1999.

Andreas BRAND

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTRY OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ) ss. CITY OF \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 1999, Andreas Brand known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

\\RIC5\1104\buchanan\Erni\Patents\ASGNMT.1.doc

Official Certification see reserve side.

Page No. 2

**RECORDED: 02/23/1999**